#2 Philip G. Vroom - Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 2015
18 West 26® Street, NJ 07002 Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement); June 3, 2015

Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015

'._.-PA retumed on June 3, 2015 to complete the basement walk-thru. All June 3, 2015 edits are in blue.

Attendees:

Mike Kubert, Superintendent Buildings & Grounds Foundation (BPS)— April 9, 2015 only
Patricia Wojack, BPS Engineer — June 3, 2015 only

Erwin Smicszek, EPA New fersey Office —Samphing Leat

Sarah Peterson, EPA New Jersey Office — Assistant — April 9, 2015 only

Building Photo and Description:

Philip G. Vroom School #2 is a K-8 grade school built in 1914.
To the left is a photo of the front entrance (West 26 Street) taken
by EPA on April 9, 2015.

. 3PS Sampling/Analytical Results/Remediation:

" BPS staff had conducted sampling of Philip G. Vroom School on April 17, 2013. Sampling began in the basement
(1 outlet), then 1™ floor, 2™ floor, basement and then 3" floor where BPS collected 500mL first draw samples

for a total of 19 sampled outlets. BPS sampling included bathroom/art room faucets and if 2 or more outlets are

next to each other, BPS would sample all outlets. Analytical results were compared to the EPA Lead and Copper

Rule (LCR) action timit of 15ppb. There were no tesults that exceeded the 15ppb-action limit.

EPA Objective and Observations:

Although BPS had conducted sampling, analysis and remediation of some outlets within BPS, the approach used
did not follow the Region 2 Children’s Health Initiative - EPA 3T’s Lead in Drinking Water program. The
objective of the pre-sampling walk-thru is to locate the cold water (CW) potable outlets and determine if these
leaking outlets require repair (see underlined outlets below) by BPS prior to EPA sampling. EPA also noted
whether the outlets were remediated (i.e. removed, replaced).

The attached floor diagram displays the approximate locations of the building’s water main entry, water meter
and potable water outlets. The water main (West 26 Street) enters the basement floor in the Girl’s bathroom,
tlows thru the building to the boiler room where the water meter is located and continues to the remainder-of the
building. There is no in-line water filter or central chiller (to pre-chill the water) prior to water distribution.
Plumbing diagrams are not available, therefore, EPA/BPS made an educated guess as to the water piping layout
and water distribution through-out the building (see floor diagram).
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#2 Philip Gd Vroom

18 West 26 Street, NJ 07002

Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 2015

Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement): June 3, 2015
Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015

—All CW outlets were observed for leaks, drips, spray pattern, color, temperature (warm/cold), tempered water
. _evices, screens, point of use (POU) filters. There are no outside drinking fountains, water features or lawn
sprinkler system.

Note: EPA only samples one outlet of a group of outlets (i.e. if faucet and bubbler, bubbler takes precedence).
Note: Bathrooms/Custodial/Science/Art outlets are not sampled-and are-only moted if repair is required.

Basement Girls Bathroom
Boiler Room

1% Floor

274 Fioor

3% Floor

Hallway

Water Main (enters West 26 street) and Meter (Brass)
Faucet
Bubbler across Computer Lab.

Basement walk-thru stopped 4.9.15 due to painted floor. Will need to return for remainder of floor.

Lunch
Music
Hallway
Art

Sec Office
Room 107
Hallway
Room 108
Hallway

‘Room 104

Room 103
Room 102
Room 101
Nurse
Hallway
Room 203
Room 202
Room 201
Hallway
Room 303

Faucet. Staff stated the water is only used to wash hands.

Faucet. Teacher stated the water is only used to clean blackboard.
Bubbler across Music Room.

Faucets. Teacher stated the water is only used to clean brushes/wash hands.
One faucet has cold water leak at base of faucet handle when turmed on.
Chiller Elkay m/n EFA81B s/n 030820829

Bubbler and Faucet.

Bubbler across from Room 107.

Bubbler and Faucet.

Bubbler across from Room 104.

Bubbler and Faucet.

Bubbler and Faucet. Bubbler had low flow.

Bubbler and Faucet.

Bubbler and Faucet.

Faucet.

Bubbler across from Room 207.

Faucet (aerator). BPS did not sample. Should be sampled.
Faucet (aerator). BPS did not sample. Should be sampled.
Faucet (aerator). BPS did not sample. Should be sampled.

Bubbler across from Room 304.
Two (2) faucets. Mr. Kubert stated that both will be removed.
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#2 Philip G. Vroom

18 West 26 Street, NJ 07002

Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 2015

Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement): June 3, 2015
Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015

~..All CW outlets were observed for leaks, drips, spray pattern, color, temperature (warm/cold), tempered water
devices, screens, point of use (POU) filters. There are no outside drinking fountains, water features or lawn
sprinkler system.

Note: EPA. only samples one outlet of a group of outlets (Le. if faucet and bubbler, bubbler takes precedence).
Note: Bathrooms/Custodial/Science/Art outlets are not sampled and are only noted if repair is required.

Basement Girls Bathroom
- Reiler Room

Water Main (enters West 26™ street) and Meter (Brass)
Faucet '

Hallway Bubbler across Computer Lab.
Basement walk-thru stopped 4.9.15 due to painied floor. Will need to retum for remainder of floor.
Lunch Faucet. Staff stated the water is only used to wash hands.
Music Faucet. Teacher stated the water is only used to clean blackboard.
Hallway Bubbler across Music Room.
Art Faucets. Teacher stated the water is only used to clean brushes/wash hands.
One faucet has cold water leak at base of faucet handle when fumed on.
I*Floor  Sec Office Chiller Elkay m/n EFA81B s/n 030820829
Room 107 Bubbler and Faucet.
Hallway Bubbler across from Room 107. 0 /}/
Room 108 Bubbler and Faucet. P
Hallway Bubbler across from Room 104, ) - M/[) & BA
Room 104 Bubbler and Faucet. A 4
Room 103 Bubbler and Faucet. Rubbler had low flow.
Room 102 Bubbler and Faucet.
Room 101 Bubbler and Faucet.
2" Floor Nurse Faucet.
Hallway Bubbler across from Room 207. '
Room 203 Faucet (acrator). BPS did not sample. Should be sampled.
Room 202 Faucet (aerator). BPS did not sample. Should be samnled.
Room 201 Faucet (aerator). BPS did not sample. Should be sampled.
39Floor Hallway Bubbler across from Room 304. %\ _‘_, k
Room 303 Two (2) faucets. Mr, Kubert stated that both will be removed. © —
Lo RS S AN D B3
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#2 Philip G. Vroom Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 20135
18 West 26™ Street, NJ 07002 Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement): June 3, 2015
Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015
o Sampling Date: April 28,2016
e Sampling Report Date: Aprii 28, 2016
Attendees:
Mike Kubert, BPS Superintendent Buildings & Grounds Foundation
Scott Nolan, BPS BOE Code Compliance Supervisor
Erwin Smieszek, EPA New Jersey Office — Sampling Lead
Kate Drisco, EPA New Jersey Office — Sampler

Building Photo and Description:

Philip G. Vroom School #2 is a K-8 grade school built in 1914.
L To the left is a photo of the front entrance (West 26™ Street) taken
s g e by EPA on Apri 9, 2015,

IR

: re-Sampling Walk-thru:

On Thursday, April 9, 2015, Erwin Smieszek (Lead) and Sarah Peterson and on June 3, 2015 Erwin
Smieszek (returned for Basement) conducted a Lead in Drinking Water pre-sampling walk-thru of #2
Philip G. Vroom School. See June 4, 2015 pre-sampling report for objectives and observations.

Sampling Day Introductions/General Conditions

Prior to the sampling event, it was determined that the BPS would not be flushing the outlets.

On Thursday, April 28, 2016, EPA Inspectors Erwin Smieszek (Inspection Lead) and Kate Drisco
conducted a Lead in Drinking Water sampling event at the BPS #2 Philip G. Vroom School. EPA
met and presented credentials to BPS Mike Kubert and Scott Nolan. Mr. Kubert and Mr. Nolan
accompanied EPA during the sampling event. There were no other personnel in the school during
sampling. Mr. Kubert stated that no water was used from the building since 7:30pm April 27, 2016
and the building was locked at 7:30pm on April 27, 2016. At the end of sampling, met building
engineer, Patricia Wojack who stated that the after school program was held on the first floor and
ended at approximately 5:30pm on Aprit 27, 2016. There were no do not use water signs posted at
the School Door #7 entrance/exit to indicate that water sampling was to be conducted.
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#2 Philip G. Vroom Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 2015
18 West 26% Street, NJ 07002 Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement): June 3, 2015

Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015

- Sampling Date: April 28, 2016
Sampling Report Date: April 28, 2016

Sampiing Design/Process and Observations:

The water main is located in the Basement. Water sampling would begin with the outlet closest to
the water main and continue downstream (see Chain of Custody and Floor Diagrams).

A field reagent blank (FRB) was collected in the Basement Hallway by the computer classroom (near
sample 01/02) and then water samples were collected. For each outlet sampled, initial and follow-up
(30 second) cold-water samples were collected in separate pre-cleaned certified HDPE 250mL wide
mouth containers. Sample codes were either written with permanent marker or labels were placed
under each (or next to) sampled outlet. Mr. Smieszek provided verbal sampling observations to M.
Kubert as sampling progressed. Additional sampling information can be found on the attached Floor
Diagram and Chain of Custody (COC) form.

Sample
Number | Location Comments {also see Floor Diagrams/Chain of Custody)
Note: Boiler Room Faucet “Not Drinking Water” sign above sink
Basement | 00 Haliway by Computer Field Reagent Blank.
Classroom
Basement | 1/2 Hallway bubbler by Elkay m/n EDFP210C B s/n 140824258
_ - Computer Classroom No POU filer
- Basement | 3/4 Haliway bubbler by No POU filter.
Music Classroom

Note 1: Lunch Room faucet not sampled. Pre-sampling report — hand wash only.
Note 2: Music Classroom faucet not sampled. Pre-sampling report — wash blackboard only.
Note 3: Art Room faucets not sampied.

1st Floor 56 Hallway bubbler by Etkay m/in EDFP210C B s/n 151027247
Classroom 107 No POU filter.
1t Floor 718 Classroom 107 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.
No POU filter.
15t Floor 9110 Classroom 108 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.
No POU filter.

Note: Chiller in Secretary Office was removed.
1%t Floor 112 Classroom 104 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.
No POU filter.
1%t Floor 13/14 Haliway bubbler by No POU filter.
Classroom 103 :
15t Floor 15/16 | Classroom 103 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.

No PQU filter. ,
15t Floor 17/18 Classroom 102 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.
No POU filter.
18t Floor 19/20 Classroom 101 bubbler | Bubbler and Faucet. Sampled bubbler.
No POU filter.
37T’s Lead in Drinking Water Project Page 20f3 USEPA — Region 2

eport Prepared by Erwin Smieszek _ 2016 Bayonne Philip Vroom sample 4.28.16.docx




#2 Philip G. Vroom Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 27, 2015
18 West 26 Street, NJ 07002 Modified Pre-Sampling Report Date: April 30, 2015
Pre-Sampling Walk-thru Date (basement): June 3, 2015

Pre-Sampling Report Date (basement): June 4, 2015

Sampling Date: April 28, 2016

- Sampling Report Date: April 28, 2616

2% Floor | 21/22 Hallway bubbier by Halsey Taylor m/n HRFS B s/n 111121115

Classroom 207 No POU filter.
2n Floor 23/24 Nurse Faucet Delta — metered. Aerator on. No POU filter.
Case of bottled water observed.

Note: Hallway outlet by Classroom 204 capped.
274 Floor 25126 Classroom 203 faucet Delta — metered. Aerator on. No POU filter.
BPS did not sample in 2013
2m Floor 27128 Classroom 202 faucet Delta — metered. Aerator on. No POU filter.
BPS did not sample in 2013
o8 Floor | 29/30 Classroom 201 faucet Delta — metered. Aerator on. No POU filter.
BPS did not sample in 2013

Note: Hallway outlet by Classroom 307 capped.
3 Floor 31/32 Hallway bubbler by Elkay m/n EDFP210C B sfn 1560729528
Classroom 303 No POU filter.

Note; Classroom 303 both faucets removed.

No sampling deviations were made from the EPA Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP). No
photos were taken.

_Mr. Kubert stated on March 23, 2016 that BPS has for the past few weeks begun a daily flushing
.__outine at ali schools. Schoot custodians will lush all outlets (except bathrooms/slop sinks) prior to
student arrival for approximately 60 seconds.
Mr. Kubert stated on April 22, 2016 that BPS has been providing bottled water o each school nurse.
Sixteen (16) potable water outlets, for a total of thirty-two (32) (initial and follow-up) plus one (1) Field
Reagent Blank were collected.  All samples were preserved with nitric acid (HNO3)toapH <2at
the EPA Laboratory.
Attachments

Chain of Custody’s {3 pages)
Building Floor Diagrams (4 pages)
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison , New Jersey 08837
732-906-6886 Phone
732-906-6165 Fax

May 12, 2016

John Kushwara

Monitoring & Assessment Branch
DESA/MAB

Edison, NJ 08837

AE: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/28/2016. The
signature below reflects the laboratory's approval of the reported results. If you have any questions
concerning fhis report, please refer to Project Number 1603046 and contact the laboratory.

Sincerely,

R/ /A

John R. Bourbon
Chief, DESA/LB

<——Please click here to complete the EPA Region 2 Lab Project Survey-—-—>




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom Schoel-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

Proiject Narrative:

The National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Institute (TINT) is a voluntary envirommental
laboratory accreditation association of State and Federal agencies. TNI established and promoted a National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) that provides a uniform set of standards for the
generation of environmental data that are of known and defensible quality. The EPA Region 2 Laboratory 1
NELAP accredited. The Laboratory tests that are accredited have met all the requirements established under the

TNI Standards.
Condition Comments
None

Comment{s):

The "Sample Analysis Date and Time" is included in the results section for any analyte with a prescribed holding
" time of 72 hours or less.

Data Qualifier(s):

U- The analyte was not detected at or above the Reporting Limit.

J-  The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

K- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased high.

1L~ The identification of the analyte 1s acceptable; the reported value may be biased low.

NI- There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identiftcation,
The reported value is an estimate.

Reporting Limit(s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the appropriate limits for each analyte requested.

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory
NOTE: The resulis recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report

Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053

SUMMARY REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Project Number: 1603046

Field ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
00 - PV-FRBLANK. 1604053-01 Adqueons 04/28/2016 04:44 04/28/2016 08:45
01BSHABYCOMPOIA 1604053-02 Aqueous 04/28/2016 04:47 04/28/2016 08:45
02BSHABYCOMPOZA 1604053-03 Adqueous 04/28/2016 04:47 04/28/2016 08:45
03BSHABYMUSICIA 1604053-04 Adqueous 04/28/2016 04:52 04/28/2016 08:45
O4BSHABYMUSIOZA 1604053-05 Agueous 04/28/2016 04:52 04/28/2016 08:45
0501HABYCI10701A 1604053-06 Agueous 04/28/2016 04:57 04/28/2016 08:45
0601HABYC107024A 1604053-07 Aqueous 04/28/2016 04:57 04/28/2016 08:43
0701CRINC10701A 1604053-08 Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:01 04/28/2016 08:45
082) ICRINCIOTOZA 1604053-09 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:01 04/28/2016 08:45
0201CRINC10801A 1604053-10 Aguecus 04/28/2016 05:07 04/28/2016 08:45
—. L001CRINC10802A, 1604053-11 Agquecus 04/28/2016 05:07 04/28/2016 08:45
- 1101CRINCI0401A 1604053-12 Adqueocus 04/28/2016 05:10 04/28/2016 08:45
1201CRINC104024 1604053-13 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:10 04/28/2016 08:45
1301HABYCI10301A 1604053-14 Agqueocus 04/28/2016 05:14 04/28/2016 08:45
1401HABYC10302A 1604053-15 Agquecus 04/28/2016 05:14 04/28/2016 08:45
1501CRINC10301A 1664053-16 Agueous 04/28/2016 05:18 04/28/2016 08:45
1601CRINC103024. 1604053-17 Agueous 04/28/2016 05:18 04/28/2016 08:45
1701CRINCI0201A 1604053-18 Adqueous 04/28/2016 03:22 04/28/2016 08:45
1801CRINC10202A 1604053-19 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:22 04/28/2016 08:45
I901CRINCIO101A 160405320 Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:28 04/28/2016 08:45
2001CRINC10102A 160405321 Adgqueous 04/28/2016 05:28 04/28/2016 08:45
2102HABYC20701A 1604053-22 Aqueous 042872016 05:33 04/28/2016 08:45
220ZHABYC20702A 1604053-23 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:33 04/28/2016 08:43
2302MOTNNURSO1F 1604053-24 Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:38 04/28/2016 08:45
2402MOINNURSO2F 1604053-25 Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:38 04/28/2016 08:45
2502CRINC20301F 1604053-26 Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:42 04/28/2016 08:45
2602CRINC20302F 1604053-27 Acueons 04/28/2016 05:42 04/28/2016 08:45
2702CRINC20201F 1604053-28 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:46 04/28/2016 08:45
" 2802CRINC20202F 1604053-29 Aguzous 04/28/2016 05:46 04/28/2016 08:45

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The resulis recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

SUMMARY REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Field ID Laboratory D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

2902CRINC20101F 1604053-30 Agueous 04/28/2016 05:51 04/28/2016 08:45

3002CRINC20102F 1604053-31 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:51 04/28/2016 08:45

3103HABYC30301A 1604053-32 Aqueous 04/28/2016 05:57 04/28/2016 08:45

3203HABYC30302A 16040353-33 - Adqueous 04/28/2016 05:57 04/28/2016 (08:45
U.S.E.P.ARegion 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604033
Project Number: 16063046

SOMMARY REPORT FOR METHODS

Iénalysis Method Certification Matrix
Lead EPA 200.8 SOP C-112 Rev 3.3 NELAP Aqueous
U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

Reporting
Analyte Result  Qualifier Limit Units
Field ID: 00 - PV-FRBLANK - - ]Sample ID: 1604053-01
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler by Computer Room
lst draw
Lead - U 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 01BSHABYCOMPO14A. ISamplc: ID: 1604053-02
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler by Computer Room
: 2nd draw
Lead 1.4 1.0 ug/L
Tield ID: 02BSHABY COMPO2ZA |Samp1e ID: 1604053-03
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler by Music Room
Ist draw
Lead 1.8 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 03BSHABYMUSIOIA |S&mple ID: 1604053-04
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler by Music Room
2nd draw
Lead - U 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 04BSHABYMUSI024 | [Sample ID: 1604053-05
Hallway bubbler by Room 107
Metals ICPMS lst draw
Lead - 9] 1.0 ug/L
[Field : 0s01EABY C10701A |Sampte ID: 1604053-06 -
Hallway bubbler by Room 107
Metals ICPMS 2nd draw
Lead 2.4 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 0601 HABYC107024 Sample ID: 1604053-07
Metals ICPMS
U.S.EP.ARegion 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory
Final Report

Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

Reporting

Analyte

Result Qualifier

Limit Unitg

Field ID: 0601HABY C10702A

Metals ICPMS
Lead

2nd draw

Hallway bubbler by Room 107

13

Field ID: 0701 CRINC10701A

Classroom
1st draw

Metals ICPMS

Lead

bubbler in Room 107
6.6

lFieId ID: 0801CRINC1I0702A

Classroom
2nd draw

Metals ICPMS

Lead

bubbler in Room 107

Field ID: 0901CRINC10301A

Classroom

Metals ICPMS
lst draw

Lead

bubbler in Room 108

47

Field ID: 1001CRINC108024A

|Sample ID: 1604053-07

1.0 ug/L

Sample ID: 1604053-08

1.0 ug/L

{Sample ID: 1604053-09

1.0 ug/L

ISample ID: 1604053-10

1.0 ug/L

[Sample ID: 1604053-11

Metals ICPMS Classroom bubbler in Room 108
2nd draw
Lead 39 1.0 ug/L
{Field ID: 1101 CRINC10401A ] [Sample ID: 1604053-12
Metals ICPMS Classroom bubbler/faucet
Room 104
Lead lst draw 28 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 1201CRINC10402A | [Sample ID: 1604053-13
Metals ICPMS Classroom bubbler/faucet
Room 104
— Lead 2nd draw 8.1 1.0 ng/L
U.S.EP.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom Scheol-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

. Reporting
Analyte : Result Qualifier Limit Units
Field 1D: 1301HABY C10301A o |Sample ID: 1604053-14
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler in Room 103
1st draw
Lead T -— U 1.0 ugfi
Field ID: 1401HABYC103024 ]Sample ID: 1604053-15
Metals ICPMS Hallway bubbler in Room 103
2nd draw
Lead : —_ 1) 1.0 ng/l,
Ficld ID: 1501 CRINCI0301A ISample ID: 1604053-16
. Metals ICPMS Faucet/bubbler Room 103
Ist draw
Lead 3.0 10 ugfL
Field ID: 1601CRINC103024A _ ISa.mple ID: 1604053-17
Metals ITCPMS Faucet /bubbler Room 103
2nd draw
Lead 1.1 10 ug/L.
Field ID: 1701CRINC10201A |Sample ID: 1604053-18
Faucet/bubbler Room 102
Metals ICPMS Ist draw
Lead 2.5 1.0 ug/L
|Fiel(l ID: 1501 CRINC10202A : iSampIa ID: 1604053-19
Faucet/bubbler Room 102
Metals TCPMS 2nd draw
Lead L7 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 1901CRINC10101A Sample ID: 1604053-20

Faucet/bubbler Room 101

e Metals ICPMS
lst draw

U.S.EPARegion 2 Laboratory
NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report

Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

Reporting
Analyte . _ Result Qualifier Limit Unitg
Field ID: 1901 CRINC10101A |Sample ID: 1604053-20
Metals TCPMS Faucet/bubbler in Room 101
Ist draw
Lead 3.0 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 2001CRINC10102A ' [Sample ID: 1604053-21
Metals ICPMS Faucet/bubbler in Room 101
2nd draw
Lead . U 10 ug/L
[Field ID: 2102HABYC207014 - |Sample ID: 1604053-22
T Hallway bubbler by Room 207
| MetalsICPMS  {gt draw
Lead 2.8 1.0 ug/L
[Field ID: 2202HABYC207024 ISample ID: 1604053-23 |
Hallway bubbler by Room 207
Metals ICPMS 2nd draw
Lead : 25 1.0 ug/L
Field 1D: 2302MOTNNURS01F lSample D; 160405324
Mﬁtﬂls ICPMS Nurses Office faucet
1st draw
Lead 7.5 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 2402MOTNNURS02EF iSample D 1604053-25
Metals ICPMS Nurses Office
2nd draw
Lead — U 1.0 ng/L
Field ID: 2502CRINC20301F _ [Sawmple ID: 1604053-26
Faucet in Room 203
Metals ICPMS }.St draw
Lead — u 10 ug/L
U.S.EP.A Regicn 2 Laboratory

Tham @ ~L1N

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted




Final Report
Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

VUNITEB STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Analyte

Result Qualifier Limit Units

Reporting

Field ID: 2502CRINC20301F

Metals ICPMS Faucet in Room 203

lsr draw

lField ID: 2602CRINC20302F

Metals ICPMS Faucet in Room 203

2nd draw
Lca_d

Field ID; 2762CRINC20201F

Faucet in Room 202

Metals ICPMS lst draw

Lead

Field ID: 2802CRINC20202F

Faucet in Room 202

Metals ICPMS 2nd draw

Lead

Field ID: 2902CRINC20101F

Metals ICPMS
lst draw

Lead

Faucet in Room 201

Field ID:-3002CRINC20102F

Faucet - in Room 201

Metals ICPMS 2nd draw

Lead

Field ID: 3103HABY(C30301A.

Metals IcpMs Hallway bubbler by Room 303

lst draw
- Lead

1.0

[Sample ID: 1604053-26

[Sample ID: 160405327

u Lo ug/L

[Sample ID: 1604053-28

1.0 ug/L

[Sample ID: 1604053-29

u) 1.0 ug/L.

[Sample ID: 1604053-30

U 1.0 ug/L,

[Sample ID: 1604053-31

U 1.6 ug/L

[Sample ID: 1604053-32

U.S.EPARegion 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

T N 01N



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report

Project:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1604053
Project Number: 1603046

Reporting
Analyte Result Qualifier Limit Units
Field ID: 3203HABY C30302A | |Sample ID: 1604053-33
Metals IcpMs  Ballway bubbler by Room 303
2nd draw
Lead — U 10 ug/L
U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

T INn 1N




LIENT INFORMATION

Appendix D

lame:

Bayonne Public Schools

ddrass:

669 Avenue A, Bayonne, NJ 07002

M, Rep:

Dr. Patricis McGeeshan Superintendent of Scheols

CHOOLIPROJECT INFORMATION

Page / of 3

EPA INFORMATION

MName: US Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2
Address; 2890 Woodbridge Ave., Edison, NJ 08837
Proj.Migr: John Kushwara

ILDG ID:
iILDG No/Name: #2 Philip G. Vroom School
ILDG Address: 18 West 26th Street, Bayonne NJ 07002

:ontact Name & Numbers:

Mike Kubert 201.858.56582

mkubert@bboed.org

1Yy Buili; {1y ¥r.ist Add: {2} Yr. 2nd Add.. {2 Yr. isi Med.: 4y Yr, 2nd Mod.:
1214 '
NSPECTORIS): Erwin Smieszek (lL.ead) & Kate Drisco SAMPLING DATE: Thursday, April 28, 2016
AMPLE DATA
Sample Description 1D {ID must match container label) Cutlet information
o -
@ Ty 8
s 8 S1Z 818
$* g O ol 2 s181 1 "
a = =B 21 L 315 fme PT
g g 18 3| % B | Bg |Sampled Outlet Location/Coordinates Model| & { @ | collection
3 b oz @] 2 Room Numbar § &8 number and Serial number o|a {24hr)
L Ry S
B L il S N = W R N O A 4k
Y S T A G SR crnd F
50 A F B ioaow e < LTFY
: e Y -
I LI LA R B R N N
8 . - I N - 4 7 ' . - i d Dl -
A S S S e B R Mouos L b FEIE
‘ s 3 o . . i i -
o s PR s T M LS T
o5 & S 4 £ 7 o957
L P B - -
I L S I W
‘ oo s v
L. 7 e s TS L2 ; i pis i ]
w4 W L LU B = [I iy - L o
- P T o B y ’.l "’
om0k LN g ]
N RN N R B R N Y A

Il containers are pre-cleaned/pre-certified 2560mL wide-mouth HDPE bottles.

AL omples ssc Lo

HARN OF CUSTODY B i AN AT
clinquished Byr  ;+ / Received By: __lpaterTime: Faseoed by & Kieiegk
. < - ] ; Fe <
Erwin J. Stsigszei /. L 00T i QXA & o on’ ¥ /337%. ,‘

£

f

fethod of shipmentidelivery:

" Fed-Ex _X_Hand Delvery __US Mail

—_uUPS ___ Courier __ Other

ISTRUCTIONS TC THE LABORATORY

{_Analyze all samples.
" ~oliow QAPP instructions
~-Lab to preserve with HNO; at pH<2

Other:

2830

Lab: US EPA - Region 2

Edison, N4 0UBB37
Contact: Ness Tirol |

Report Resuilts to:
__Phone (732) 321-6686

__Email: kushwara john@epa.gov

Woodbridge Ave.

‘omments. Provide Laboratory Data Report (LDR)




LIENT INFORMATION

Appenaix U

EPA INFORMATION

Page 2 of >

lame: Bayonne Public Schogls

Name: US Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2

ddress:

869 Avenue A, Bayonne, NJ 07002

Address: 2890 Woodbridge Ave., Edison, N4 08837

W Rep:

Ty, Patricia MoGeehan Superintendent of Schools

CHOBLIPROJECT INFORMATION

Proj.Mgr: John Kushwara

iLDG ID:
iLDG No./Name: #2 Philip G. Vroom School
iLDG Address: 18 West 26th Street, Bayonne NJ 07002

Mike Kubert 201.858.5582

‘ontact Name & Numbers:

mrubert@bboed.org

3} Yr. Built

(1) Yr.1st Add.

(2} Yr. 2nd Add.:

{3) ¥Yr. 15t Mod.!

{4 Yr. Znd Mod.

1914
JSPECTOR(S): Erwin Smieszek {Lead) & Kate Drisco SANPLING DATE: Thursday, April 28, 2016
AMPLE DATA
Sample Description 10 (ID must malch container iabel} Qutlet Information
[1ed -
4 k=] o /]
- T3 0i 5 wiT
W g 3 918 2181 -
o - 2 8 1 @ 21 S Time of
3 8 |t 8} & 2| & |Sampled Outlet Location/Coordinates Modei| § | & { collection
& o oy Z Room Number | S 1 & & number and Serial number o1& | (24hy
; .- . , , L wewat JE b -
Pk R 1LM ¥ Y W F _ Y T3/
L 55’_,” P 4 EE L
f, e . 5~ ,.". i \; [ a..‘,’ w ,-‘\: i Lo 1,) L ;;‘[;!“,li.—
P T N oo P
3 , s S LB DB EEL B fosdesrgl f7 2 —
Tt g B Do ow ko | e Syt f R S
Yo e o :' I -
., o i . B ML X “3 J - i . j? . 5 }/ ol
i 0 k! ,Ej- A I A ,? 3~ .‘f"
-: r) Y i / » ; !» - "“,5 1
i e PR
— R M : Vi
" [ 1 A ! el i i
L NS LA S - L
R “‘“ : . x"-;: :— it ; R 1; ;“ii' ,f““"!
: oA e L @ S i - R
o P T T SR S-S S
RS N I L A Y - 1
Il containers are pre-cieanad/pre-certified 250ml. wide-mouth HDPE bottles.
HAIN OF CUSTODY )
elinquished By: Received By: DatelTime:
Enwin - Smigszek, i W 4% 1o EET
L
lethod of shipment/delivery; Fed-Ex X Hand Delivery _ US Mail___ UPS __ Courier __ Other:
ISTRUCTIONS TO THE LABORATORY
{_Analyze all samples. Lab: US EPA - Region 2 Report Results to:
-+ Foliow QAPP instructions 2890 Woodbridge Ave. __Phone {732) 321-6686
~_cab to preserve with HNO; at pH<2 Edison, NJ 08837 __Email: kushwara john@epa.gov
Other: Contact: Ness Tirol [

omments. Provide Laboratory Data Report (LDR)




ApPpenaX L

Page o of

EPA INFORMATION

iName: US Environmental Protection Agency - Ragion 2

Address: Z890 Woodbridge Ave., Edison, NJ 08837

Proj.Mgr: John Kushwara

LIENT INFORMATION

lame: tayonne Pubiic Schoals

wdress: 669 Avenue A, Bayonne, NJ 07002

.l. Rep: Br. Patricia McGeehan Superiniendent of Schools
CHOOLIPROJECT INFORMATION

iLDG [D:

iL.D&G No./Name: #2 Philip . Vroom Schooi

LG Address: 18 West 26th Street, Bayonne NJ 07002

wontact Name & Numbers:

Mike Kubert 201.858 5582

miubert@bboed.org

5 ¥r. Buiit

{1} Yr ist Add.:

{23 ¥r Znd Add

{31 Yr. 1st Mod.:

{4} Yr. 2nd Mod

1914
ESPECTOR(S): Erwin Smieszek (Lead) & Kate Drisco SAMPLING DATE: Thursday, April 28, 2016
AMPLE DATA
Sample Description iD (I must match container label) Dutlet Information
a —
@ =R »
_ = = w | e
» g3 Ea e EIS)
o w |2 ® 2| @ g1 Timeof
£ 3 § § & % | 28 |Sampled Outlet Location/Coordinates Model| 5 | 2 | coftection
3 L L @} 2 Room Number | S| & 3 number and Serial number o l®] (24hn
- . - e Tooei e 7 L e e
~ RS A P e ne SOl e Rt
= : - ; s o A - <
Yoy S e T RS AT
[T I S A N Y ALY,
. - - S B s
e e (R TN L ¥ s 2 T
e w2 DL E DN Lae L giF T ey
- . . e . - ~ o rd
< o LR T kLD e s b
- L ) -
S LR TN oo i I
SRR N D NS 7
SR e 3 g Y g g 2
e o \\\ = -
—— - - ’,/"/
i containers are pre-cleaned/pre-certified 250mL. wide-mouth HDPE bottles.
HAIN OF CUSTODY
elinquished By: /- Received-By: ) Date/Time:
Erwin J. Shyisszek. YA Oer Pt
: [
tethod of shipment/delivery: Fed-Ex X Hand Delivery  US Mail  UPS _ Courier ___Other
ISTRUCTIONS TO THE LABORATORY _
L Analyze ali samples. Lab: US EPA - Region 2 Report Results to:
—Coliow OAPP nstructions 28980 Woodbridge Ave. __Phone (732) 321-8685
. .ab to preserve with HNQ; at pii<2 Edison. NJ 08837 __Email: kushwara john@epa.gov
Other: Contact: Ness Tirol |

:omments: Provige Laboratory Data Report (LDR)




Appendix D

Table 1. Table 2.
IOUTLET/ PLUMBING/ SAMPLE CODE FUNCTIONAL SPACE
CODE  TYPE OF QUTLET OR PLUMBING INITIAL SCREENING FOLLOW-UP § COD FUNCTIONAL SPACE
N , (1”7 DRAW) SAMPLE SAMPLES E
"""" S Service Connection to Distribution 18 iM ‘KI Kitchen
A Buhblers Without Central Chiller . 1A 2A ‘GY Gymnasium
B Bubblers with Central Chiller - 1B 2B - § CF Cafeteria - :
- Central Chiller Unit - 3B, 4B TC Teachers’ Cafeteria
C Water Cooler iC 2, 3C, 4C BC Roys Cafeteria
D Bottled Water Dispensers 1D 2B GC  Girls” Cafereria
E Ice Making Machines 1E 2E CR Classroom
F Water Faucets (Tap) : _ 1 ' 2F HA Hallway
BR Bathroom
Interior Plumbing GB Girls’ Bathroom
G T aterals - iG BR Boys Bathroom
H Headers - 17 RMM Room
1 Loops - 1 OF Office
J Risers - 1J 4 LB Laboratory
} 11 Library
Table 3. Table 4. MO Medical Office
FLOOR CODE CONSTRUCTION DATE COPE BO Boiler Room
CODE FLOOR CODE  CONSTRUCTION ' LR Locker Room
8B Sub Basement G Original Construction NM Natatorium
BS Basement i 1* sdditon WP Water Meter/Pump Room
MZ  Mezzanine 2 2% Addition 88 __Siop Sink
— 01 1¥Floor 3 1* Modernization
02 2™Fleor % Modermization
03 3% Floor

NOTE: EPA typically samples the highlighted outlets in Table 1.




USEPA 37s program: BPS - Analytical Results for#4 Mary J. Donchoe; #2 Philip G.
Vroom #5 Lincoln Community Schools

_Kushwara, John <kushwara.john@epa.gov> Fri, May 13, 2016 at 10:37 AM

"oz Michael Kubert <mkubert@bboed.org>, "Teliman, Karen" <ktellman@bboed.org>, "Palagian, Evangelia”
—<Palagian.Evangelia@epa.gov>

Ce: "Kraft, Nicole" <Kraft.Nicole@epa.gov>, "McKenna, Dougias" <McKenna.Douglas@epa.gov>, "Tran, Thuan”

<Tran.Thuan@epa.gov>, "Williamson, Anahita" <Williamson. Anahita@epa.gov>, "SMIESZEK, Erwin"

<Smieszek. Erwin@epa.gov>

Good morning Mike/Karen/Evangiiz,

{ am providing this report in Erwind's absence. The below table displays the Bayonne Public Schools {BPS) #5 Lincoin Comrmunity
Schaol and #2 Philip Vreom School analytical results which are above the 3T's Action Limit of greater than 20ugft {ppb} for
sampling conduc‘ted on April 28, 29 2016, Piease note that #5 Lincoin Community School had outiets just below the 3T's Action
lelt and those results are also provided below. BPS should contact Evangelia Palagian (272.037 4248 or

; 2 -z zov) concerning the next steps regarding these potable water outlets. The remaining analytical results

for the above schools and for #4 fMary Donches 3choni were below the 3T's Action Limit.

#2 Vroom School Results
Sample 1Ds ug/L {ppb) Comments
0901CRINC19881A a7 First Floor Classroom 108, Bubbler, First Draw {initial}.

See field sampling report for more information.




Bayorne Board of Education
Repair and Transportation Department

54 Juliette Street
Bayonne, New Jersey 07062
Michael Kubert Phone 201-858-5582
Superintendent of Buildings Fax 201-838-5876

and Grounds

To: Evangelia Palagian/EPA

From: Michael Kubert, Superintendent of Bldgs. & Grds. P2 ctin e Catiai”

Date: June 6, 2016

Re: Remediation for Deficiencies

#2/Vroom Testing Date- 4/28/2016

16 potable water outlets tested 1 deficiency
_ 1* deficiency — Sink in room 108 Results 4 7ppb

Remediation - Sink was shut down. Bubbler was replaced and sink remains shut
down until retesting can be done. Bottled water sent to the building for room.



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison , New Jersey 08837
732-806-6886 Phone
732-906-6165 Fax

June 30, 2016

John Kushwara

Monitoring & Assessment Branch
DESA/MAB

Edison, NJ 08837

. {B: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1606038

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/16/2016. The
signature below reflects the laboratory's approval of the reported results. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please refer to Project Number 1606038 and contact the laboratory.

Sincerely,

RO/ A

John R. Bourbon
Chief, DESA/LB



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laberatory

Final Report
Praject: BPS-#I Philip G. Vroon School-1606038
Project Number: 1606038

Project Narrative:

The National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Institute (TNI) is a voluntary environmental
laboratory accreditation association of State and Federal agencies. TNI established and promoted a National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditaiion Program (NELAP) that provides a uniform set of standards for the
generation of environmental data that are of known and defensible quality. The EPA Region 2 Laboratory is
NELAP accredited. The Laboratory tests that are accredited have met all the requirements established under the
TNI Standards.

Condition Comments

None

Comment(s);

The "Sample Analysis Date and Time" is included in the results section for any analyte with a prescribed bolding

" time of 72 hours or less.

Data Qualifier(s):

U- The analyte was not detected af or above the Reporting Limit,

J-  The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

K- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased high.
L- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased low.

NI- There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identification.

The reported value is an estimate.

Reporting Limat{s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the appropriate limits for each analyte requested.

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded In this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Renorted- A0/ TA ‘ :

TVana 1 Afd



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1606033
Project Namber: 1606038

SUMMARY REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Field I Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
{0 - PV-FRBLANK. 1606838-01 Agueous 06/16/2016 05:02 06/16/2016 0830
{J901CRINCIOS0IA 1666038-02 Agqueous 06/16/2016 05:03 G6/16/2016 08:30
I00TCRINCIGB02A 1606038-03 Aqueous 06/16/2016 05:03 06/16/2016 08:30

U.S5.EP.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The resulis recorded in this report relafe only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Darnvkads KIANMINTL

Vaorn T Afa



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratery

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom Scheoel-1606038
Project Number: 1606038

SUMPZARY REFORY FOR METHGDS

Method Certification

WEatrix

EPA200.8 SOP C-112 Rev 3.4 NELAP

Aqueous

11.5.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The resulis recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

T v rdads AFAOINTA

Droa T afd



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vreom School-1606038
Project Number: 1606038

Reporting Date and Time of
Field ID: 00 - PV-FRBLANK {Sample ID: 1606038-01
Metals ICPMS
Lead U 1.0 ugfl
|Field ID: 0901CRINCIO801A |Sampte ID: 1606038-02
Metals KCPMS
Lead 70 50 ug/L
Field ID: 1001CRINC1(302A lSamp!e ID: 1606038-03
Metals ICPMS
Lead 7.4 1.0 ug/L
U.5.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NO'TE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Rannrted: ARMINTA Dot A ~AF A
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(INSERT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME) Sampling Pian

g

L S S A,
EON S N A AR ATV Y

(Complete for each school as applicable)

Name of School; #°c2 s Fee»r Selecd

Address:;

i pooss D T ST e

Date
Version 0

Grade Levels: s -« 7o 8

Individual School Project Officer Signature?VMM\/;W Date; F-r&-er
rd

Version 1.1 July 21, 2016 (NJDEP)

Sample Location / Brand Type Date Replacement | NSF
Code {(Make & Installed | Frequency Certified
Model) or for Lead
Replaced Reduction
YIN
e g2 & - = : g .
Keernr £OL T~ | By jol | Ted Tl orrZenTHS ‘L
CTCLETZING [ SPCA 7%&/'3/’5 o éacc}qz;z
l
. %/é



(INSERT SCHOOL DISTRICT NAME} Sampling Plan

Date
Version 0
Atiachment & - Viiter Iovenfory
(Complete for each school as applicable)
Name of School: _#"2 25 Selocd Grade Levels: 2&r - 7o 3

Address: < soes, D T sTmEasT

Individual School Project Officer Signature%wcw Date: F—-&-ersr
e

Sample Location / Brand Type Date Replacement | NSF
Code (Make & Installed | Frequency Certified
Madel) or for Lead
Replaced Reduction
YIN
>, . —_—
Flerr SOF A7l = | Srmzrjoc | Zet 720 Comrsiils | iy
CPOLCIZINE 1 SECLA 735//5“5 oK é«?cf‘/ gl

. %/éﬁ/b
Version 1.1 July 21, 2016 (NJDEP) /@




- Bayonne
s SChOOI Kubert, Michael <mkubert@bboed.org>
District

=\RE: 3Ts Lead in Drinking Water - Bayonne Public Schools - retest September 1st -
field report '

2 messages

SMIESZEK, Erwin <Smieszek Erwin@epa.gov> Thu, Sep 1, 2016 at 10:58 AM
To: "Kubert, Michael" <mkubert@bboed.org>, "Palagian, Evangelia” <Palagian.Evangelia@epa.gov>

Cc: "Tellman, Karen" <ktellman@bboed.org>, "Kraft, Nicole" <Kraft.Nicole@epa.gov>, "McKenna, Douglas”
<McKenna.Douglas@epa.gov>, "Kushwara, John" <kushwara.john@epa.gov>, "Morrell, Robert"
<Morrell.Robert@epa.gov>, "Lynes, Carol" <Lynes.Carol@epa.gov>, "Adams, Darvene” <Adams.Darvene@epa.gov>

Hi Evangelia/Mike,
Mike, please confirm that you are in receipt of this email.

Today, September 1, 2016, EPA (Smieszek/Morrell) met Bayonne representatives Mr. Mike Kubert and Mr.
Scott Nolan in response to the July 21, 2016 email (Kubert to Palagian). The email requests EPA assistance to
re-sample four (4) remediated outlets (new copper lines and 3M Agua-Pure filters model 3MFF100). Each of

__ these outlets had lead levels above NJDEP’s Action Limit of >15ppb from the June 16, 2016 EPA re-sampling
wvent (see Smieszek 6/30/2016 email for analytical results).

During sampling, EPA observations/comments are provided helow as well as in the attached Chain of
Custody’s/comments for each school. Note that the sample number used in the March/April and lune 16, 2016
initial/retest sampling event was used for today’s sampling event. Building diagrams with sample locations
were not updated, since the same location had been sampled.

Per Mr. Kubert, all four {4) buildings to be sampled were closed at 7pm on August 31, 2016. Sampling began at
5:09am on September 1, 2016. The 3Ts 8 hour requirement was met.

#2 Vroom School

Sample IDs Comments
0901CRINC10801A 4.28.20186: First Draw (initial) 47 ppb.
—| First Floor Remediation: BPS replaced bubbler.
| Classroom 108, Bubbler 6.16.2016: EPA observed replaced bubbler, conducted re-test. No

POU filter.




Subject: RE: Re-testing
Mike, |

EPA will be able to test the post-remediated outlets you have listed below. Erwin will be back in the office

" on August 29" and can coordinate the testing date with you soon after. In the interim, EPA expects thata

* public notice letter and EPA results be made available at the start of the upcoming school year.

Please let me know what arrangements you have made regarding 3Ts testing at outlets in the high-school.
Regards,

Evangelia Palagian

. 3Ts Coordinator

{212) 637-4246

From: Tellman, Karen [mailto:ktellman@bboed.org]

Sent; Thursday, July 21, 2016 1:41 PM

To: Palagian, Evangelia <Palagian.Evangelia@epa.gov>; Michael Kubert <mkubert@bboed.org>
Subject: Re-testing

On behalf of Mike Kubert
- Good afternoon,

The Bayonne Board of Education has remediated the
deficiencies at the following locations:

#2 School - Room 108

#12 School - Room 1

#6 School - Art Room Basement
#5 School - Room 15 (sink)

- All new areas have been remedied with new copper lines and
-Aqua-Pure filters, model 3MFF100.

As a result of remediation we are ready to schedule re-testing
with the EPA at your convenience. Please advise.

Karen Tellman

Bayonne Board of Education

Repair and Transportation Department



Spec #

3MFF100

Full Flow Drinking Water System

Cuantity

« Chlorine Taste & Odor {CTO)

= Parlicuiats « NSF Certified for NSFFANSI Standard 42, Standard 53, and
“Lead & C - \ ! CSA B483.1

Lead & Cryptosporigium parvum Lysts - WOA Certified for NSF/ANSI 372 to meet low lead comphi-
= Selsct VOCs™ : ance for CA AB1953

* Easy to install

= Easy ta replace cariridge

« 6,600 Gallun/22,712 liter Capacity
» 2.5 gpm/9.5 Ipm Fiow Rate

« (0.2 Nominal Micron Rating

e, gt

3MFF100

» Cartified for use in California per California Department of
Pubtic Health Cartification Number: 09-2017

« Registered far use in Las Angeles County by the Department
of Building and Safety. File Number: M-080152

+ 2.5 GPM allows filter system to be used on existing kitchen and for bathroom faucets

» 3/8" NPT cannections on filter head makes instaliation sasy

« Shut off valve in head eliminates the need to turn off water supply

» Sanitary quick change cartridge design eliminates the need to handle filter media
= Easy filter change-outs. just a 1/4 turn to remove and insert

+ [esignad to connect to your existing primary kitchen or bathroom faucet for full
flow filtration

» *This system reduces CTO, particulate, and a number of select VOCs {Benzene,
p-Dichlorobenzene & Toxaphene), 2s well as lead and 99.95% of filterable
Cryptosporidium parvum cysts

Infet/ Dimensions Max. Max. Sid.
f:;;a;ig:; Dutfet Heiah i Ap ﬁgffﬁam Flow Rale CGapacity Water Water | Replacement
Y | size | Hefght | Diameter g Temp. | Pressure|  Clg. No.

AMFEI00 /8" 16" 4 1bs 2.5 gpm 56134-32
{56163-18) NPT | 40,6 cmj 4142 {1.8 kgl {9.5 lpm) £.000 gallans | 100 °F 125 psi

IVFE101 145" {114 cmj 35 Ibs (22,712 litars) | (37.8°C) { (862 kPa) ,
se1zaaz) | VA1 @s8em) 1 kg NiA N/

i




First Draw (initial) 70ppb exceeds NJ DEP and EPA AL.

Remediation: BPS new copper lines/Agua-Pure filters model
3MFF100

9.1.2016: Faucet/Bubbler. Sampled bubbler. New copper piping was
installed with ProPress copper fittings. 3M Filter model 3MFF101
and timer was installed.

#5 Lincoln Scheol

Sample IDs

Comments

2301CRINC11511F
First Floor

Classroom 115, Faucet

4.29.2016: First Draw (initial) 24 ppb.

Remediation; BPS replaced faucets,

6.16.2016: EPA observed replaced faucets, conducted re-test of Left faucet
(3 faucets). Screen off. No PQU filter.

First Draw (initial) 23ppb exceeds NJ DEP and EPA AL

Remediation: BPS new copper lines/Aqua-Pure filters model
3MFF100

8.1.2016: Two (2) faucets removed. Middle faucet remained. T&S
Brass with screen on. New copper piping was installed. 3M Filter

model 3MFF101and timer was installed in cabinat under sink.

#6 Horace Mann

Sample IDs

Comments

05BSRMINB11-11F
Basement Floor

Room B11 (Art Room)

4.7.2016: First Draw (initial} 130 ppb.

Remediation: BPS replaced sink, faucet, vanity.

6.16.2016: EPA observed replaced sink, faucet, conducted re-test.

Tabco Sink — states NSF;, No Screen; No POU fiiter. Braided supply
line AB1953 Low lead requirement.

~irst Draw (initial) 120ppb exceeds NJ DEP and EPA AL.

Remediation: BPS new copper lines/Aqua-Pure filters model
3MFF100

9.1.2016: See attached photo. Cold water valve was turned off. Mr.
Kubert turned the valve on. Delta faucet with aerator. New copper
piping was installed with ProPress copper fittings. 3M Filter model
3MFF101 installed 7/21/2016. Separate timer was installed.




"~ | Floor Hallway Bubbler by

#12 Bailey School

Sample IDs

Comments

1301CRINCRO101F
First Floor

Classroom 1 Faucet.

4.21.2016: First Draw (initial) 25 ppb.
Remediation: BPS Replaced faucets.

£.16.2016: EPA observed new faucet, conducted re-test. Delta
metered, aerator, no POU filter.

First Draw (initial) 19.7ppb exceeds NJ DEP AL, but below EPA AL.

Note: 20ug/L result reported to 2 significant figures. Smieszek requested
Laboratory to report to 3 significant figures for 3Ts AL.

Remediation: BPS new copper lines/Aqua-Pure filters model 3MFF100

9.1.2016: Delta metered faucet. New copper piping was installed with
ProPress copper fittings. 3M Filter model 3MFF101 instailed
7M19/2016. Separate timer was installed.

2302HABYCR1701A Second

Classroom 17.

4.21.2016: First Draw (initial) 24 ppb.
Remediation: BPS Replaced old porcelain fountain.

6.16.2016: EPA observed Stainless Steel fountain, conducted re-test.
After sampling, when applying new sample tag under basin, noticed
that EPA sample tag was from Horace Mann School (same sample
number, m/n, s/n) that had exceeded 3Ts Action Limit. Per Kubert, a
new bubbler was to be have been installed. Mr. Kubert to follow-up.

First Draw (initial) 28ppb exceeds NJ DEP and EPA AlL.
Remediation: BPS removed Hallway bubbler.

9.1.2016: EPA visually verified that the bubbler was removed. The
wall was patched.

Erwin

Erwin Smisszek
Environmental/Chemical Engineer

2890 Woodbridge Avenue, Bldg 209, Edison NJ 08837
ph 732.321.6718 /fax - 732.321.6616 / smieszek.erwin@epa.gov

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency - Region 2

From: Kubert, Michael [mailto:mkubert@bboed.org]




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laberatory
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison , New Jersey 08837
732-906-6886 Phone
732-906-6165 Fax

October 04, 2016

John Kushwara

Monitoring & Assessment Branch
DESA/MAB

Edison, NJT 08837

. RE:BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1609021

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/01/2016, The
signature below reflects the laboratory's approval of the reported results. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please refer to Project Number 1609008 and contact the laboratory.

Smeerely,

G L. 7o

Johnt R. Bourbon
Chief DESA/LB




ENITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1609021
Project Number: 1609008

Project Narrative:

The National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Institute (TNT) is a voluntary environmental
laboratory accreditation association of State and Federal agencies. TNI established and promoted a National
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) that provides a uniform set of standards for the
generation of environmental data that are of known and defensible quality. The EPA Region 2 Laboratory is
NELAP accredited. The Laboratory tests that are accredited have met all the requirements established under the
TNI Standards.

Condition Comments
None
Comment(s):

e "Sample Analysis Date and Time" is included in the resuits section for any analyte with a preseribed holding
“wme of 72 hours or less.

Data Qualifier(s):

U- The analyte was not detected at or above the Reporting Limit.

J-  The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value is an estimate.

K- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased high.
L- The identification of the analyte is acceptable; the reported value may be biased low.

NIJ- There is presumptive evidence that the analyte is present; the analyte is reported as a tentative identification.

The reported value 1s an estimate.

Reportine Limit(s):

The Laboratory was able to achieve the appropriate limits for each analyte requested.

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate onty to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Rennrted: 10/4/7014

Pace 1 nfd



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1609021
Project Number: 1609008

SUMMARY REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Field ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

00-PV-FRBLANK 160902101 Aqueous 09/01/2016 05:41 09/01/2016 09:00

0901CRINC10801A 1609021-02 Agqueous 09/01/2016 05:42 09/01/2016 09:00

1001CRINC10802A 1609021-03 Adqueous 09/01/2016 05:42 09/01/2016 09:00
U.S.E.PA Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted

Rennrted- 10/4/7014 Paca? nfd




UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1609021
Project Number: 1609608

SUMMARY REPORT FOR METHODS

lﬁngly_.sis Methed Certification Matrix
Lead EPA 200.8 SOP C-112 Rev 3.4 NELAP Aqueous

U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The results recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Rennrted: 10/AMDNIA Pace 3 afd



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Region 2 Laboratory

Final Report
Project: BPS-#2 Philip G. Vroom School-1609021
Project Number: 1669008

Reporting Date and Time of
Analyte Result Qualifier Limit Units Analysis*
Field ID: 00-PV-FRBLANK [Saxaple ID: 1609021-01
Metals ICPMS
Lead U 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 0901CRINC10801A . {Sample ID: 160902102 |
Metals ICPMS
Lead U 1.0 ug/L
Field ID: 1001 CRINC10862A _ [Sampte ID: 160902103 |
Metals ICPMS
Lead --- U 1.0 ug/L
U.S.E.P.A Region 2 Laboratory

NOTE: The resalts recorded in this report relate only to the samples as received on the date and at the time noted
Renneted- 10/A01A Pace 4 nfd
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News Belease

tead Levels in School Drinking Water Meet Federal and State Guidelines

The Bayonne School District announced today that recent tests of drinking water in all District
glementary schools indicate that lead levels meet federal and state guidelines. although lead wras
initially detected above the recommendad level in 3% of the samples tested, lead levels were reduced to
acceptable levels foliowing replacement or removal of the outlets.

in making the apnouncement, 5chool Superintendent Patricia L. McGeehan [£d.0., stated, “We are-
pleased that the testing program identified only 13 of the 430 samples with elevated lead levels. All
concerns have been remediated.””

The Schoo! District conducted the testing program toe make sure that drinking water in the schogl system
is safe for children and school staff. Water with high [ead levels can contribute to negative health

effects, especially in young children.

The testing was conducted by the US Environmental Protection Agency. Samptes from various locations
in each of the schools were sent to the EPA taboratory for analysis. The final laboratory results were
received by the School District October 5, 2016,

information about the lead testing program, Including the laboratary results, can be found at the
District's Central Office, weekdays between 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. or at the District’s website at

Questions may also be addressed to Christopher L Patelia, Risk Manager far the
Bayonne School Disurict at 201-858-5536.



